Net Sales and Same Store Sales

Our net sales are primarily received from revenue generated in our stores and also include sales generated through our e-commerce platform. When
measuring revenue generated from our stores, we review our same store sales as well as the performance of our stores that have not operated for a sufficient
amount of time to be included in same store sales. We include net sales from a store in same store sales on the first day of the 13th full fiscal month following
the store’s opening or acquisition by us. We exclude net sales from e-commerce from our calculation of same store sales.

Our prior period amounts of net sales have been revised to reflect a revision of revenue presentation for sales of state fish and game licenses, duck
stamps, and state government-mandated firearm background checks. See Note 2 to the notes to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for a description of these items. The following table provides a reconciliation of the revision for each of the quarters of
fiscal year 2015 as previously reported by us:

15

For the thirteen weeks ended May 2, 2015
As Previously

Reported   Revision   As Revised
Net sales $ 144,493  $ (5,335)  $ 139,158
Cost of goods sold  101,342   (5,335)   96,007

Gross profit  43,151   —   43,151

For the thirteen weeks ended August 1, 2015
As Previously

Reported   Revision   As Revised
Net sales $ 172,985  $ (6,050)  $ 166,935
Cost of goods sold  114,983   (6,050)   108,933

Gross profit  58,002   —   58,002

For the thirteen weeks ended October 31, 2015
As Previously

Reported   Revision   As Revised
Net sales $ 199,704  $ (7,582)  $ 192,122
Cost of goods sold  133,139   (7,582)   125,557

Gross profit  66,565   —   66,565

For the thirteen weeks ended January 30, 2016
As Previously

Reported   Revision   As Revised
Net sales $ 212,730  $ (4,181)  $ 208,549
Cost of goods sold  141,918   (4,181)   137,737

Gross profit  70,812   —   70,812

The following table provides a reconciliation of the revision for each of the fiscal years 2013, 2014, and 2015 as previously reported by us:

For the fiscal year ended January 30, 2016
As Previously

Reported   Revision   As Revised
Net sales $ 729,912  $ (23,148)  $ 706,764
Cost of goods sold  491,382   (23,148)   468,234

Gross profit  238,530   —   238,530

For the fiscal year ended January 31, 2015
As Previously

Reported   Revision   As Revised
Net sales $ 660,003  $ (20,134)  $ 639,869
Cost of goods sold  444,796   (20,134)   424,662

Gross profit  215,207   —   215,207

For the fiscal year ended February 1, 2014
As Previously

Reported   Revision   As Revised
Net sales $ 643,163  $ (18,315)  $ 624,848
Cost of goods sold  435,933   (18,315)   417,618

Gross profit  207,230   —   207,230

We assessed the materiality of these changes both on a quantitative and qualitative basis and determined that our current and previously reported
consolidated statements of operations are not materially misstated. This revision had no impact upon our gross profit, net income, or earnings per share in any
of the fiscal periods.

16

Measuring the change in year-over-year same store sales allows us to evaluate how our retail store base is performing. Various factors affect same
store sales, including:

 ● changes or anticipated changes to regulations related to some of the products we sell;